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Getting the Most Out of Hope




While vacationing in Florida this past spring, our family saw an unusual exhibit at Marineland. It was a tiny, makeshift boat that had washed ashore with no one aboard. The boat, if you could call it a boat, was made from old oil drums that had been lashed together with ropes. A crude steel frame had been constructed over the barrels, while thin sheets of scrap metal and a few planks of old wood had been hammered together for a deck. Toward the front of this pitiful vessel was a wooden mast where once pieces of old cloth had been hand-sewn into a sail. The mast was now as empty as the boat itself. A plaque attached to the side of the boat informed us that it had been constructed by Cuban refugees who had tried to reach the United States but had died during the voyage.


What caused these families to leave their homeland and crowd aboard this feeble raft? Why did they risk their lives making a journey that had so little chance of success? I think the answer can be summed up in one word: hope. They obviously hoped that the United States would offer them far more than the hardship they had known in Cuba. Perhaps they also hoped to be reunited with family members who had somehow made it here safely. Although their voyage ended in tragedy, I’m sure that it began with hopeful expectation.


In some ways their experience can become a parable about our Christian hope, but the parable looks very different depending on your perspective. If we adopt the divine perspective, then we can describe our voyage in a triumphal way. We too have left our old life behind and have set sail for a new and better world. Yet we aren’t aboard a makeshift boat but a large and powerful ship that crashes through every wave, weathers the worst of storms and brings us to our desired haven with complete certainty and safety.


To the secular world around us, however, our vessel more closely resembles the one used by the refugees. Our craft is constructed of two wooden beams once lashed together and used to execute a condemned man. Our sail is made from ancient hand-written scrolls and pieces of parchment that describe events that happened two thousand years ago. And our hopes of reaching the land we long for seem foolish and absurd.


If we’re honest, we must admit that we sometimes waver between these two perspectives. At times God seems very close, and hope becomes so real that it’s almost tangible. But at other times, especially when tragedy or hardship crashes upon us, we wonder whether our hopes will break apart and leave us exposed, vulnerable and overwhelmed.


In this LifeGuide we will explore both perspectives. We will bring our doubts and fears to the surface and face them honestly. But we will also allow the great hope we have in Jesus Christ to confront our doubts, calm our fears and fill us with joyous anticipation. Welcome aboard!




Suggestions for Individual Study


1. As you begin each study, pray that God will speak to you through his Word.


2. Read the introduction to the study and respond to the personal reflection question or exercise. This is designed to help you focus on God and on the theme of the study.


3. Each study deals with a particular passage—so that you can delve into the author’s meaning in that context. Read and reread the passage to be studied. The questions are written using the language of the New International Version, so you may wish to use that version of the Bible. The New Revised Standard Version is also recommended.


4. This is an inductive Bible study, designed to help you discover for yourself what Scripture is saying. The study includes three types of questions. Observation questions ask about the basic facts: who, what, when, where and how. Interpretation questions delve into the meaning of the passage. Application questions help you discover the implications of the text for growing in Christ. These three keys unlock the treasures of Scripture.


Write your answers to the questions in the spaces provided or in a personal journal. Writing can bring clarity and deeper understanding of yourself and of God’s Word.


5. It might be good to have a Bible dictionary handy. Use it to look up any unfamiliar words, names or places.


6. Use the prayer suggestion to guide you in thanking God for what you have learned and to pray about the applications that have come to mind.


7. You may want to go on to the suggestion under “Now or Later,” or you may want to use that idea for your next study.









Suggestions for Members of a Group Study


1. Come to the study prepared. Follow the suggestions for individual study mentioned above. You will find that careful preparation will greatly enrich your time spent in group discussion.


2. Be willing to participate in the discussion. The leader of your group will not be lecturing. Instead, he or she will be encouraging the members of the group to discuss what they have learned. The leader will be asking the questions that are found in this guide.


3. Stick to the topic being discussed. Your answers should be based on the verses which are the focus of the discussion and not on outside authorities such as commentaries or speakers. These studies focus on a particular passage of Scripture. Only rarely should you refer to other portions of the Bible. This allows for everyone to participate in in-depth study on equal ground.


4. Be sensitive to the other members of the group. Listen attentively when they describe what they have learned. You may be surprised by their insights! Each question assumes a variety of answers. Many questions do not have “right” answers, particularly questions that aim at meaning or application. Instead the questions push us to explore the passage more thoroughly.


When possible, link what you say to the comments of others. Also, be affirming whenever you can. This will encourage some of the more hesitant members of the group to participate.


5. Be careful not to dominate the discussion. We are sometimes so eager to express our thoughts that we leave too little opportunity for others to respond. By all means participate! But allow others to also.


6. Expect God to teach you through the passage being discussed and through the other members of the group. Pray that you will have an enjoyable and profitable time together, but also that as a result of the study you will find ways that you can take action individually and/or as a group.


7. Remember that anything said in the group is considered confidential and should not be discussed outside the group unless specific permission is given to do so.


8. If you are the group leader, you will find additional suggestions at the back of the guide.
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Waiting for the Lord


Psalm 27




One of Samuel Beckett’s most famous plays is entitled Waiting for Godot. Throughout the play the characters wait and wait for Godot to appear, but he never does. The play is Beckett’s way of saying that hope is futile—especially hope in God.


 


GROUP DISCUSSION. In what kinds of situations do you find it hardest to wait?






PERSONAL REFLECTION. Think of a time when you waited on the Lord to answer a prayer. What did you learn through that experience?






In contrast to Beckett’s despair, the Bible offers hope to those who are fearful or oppressed. When we feel overwhelmed and ready to give up, Psalm 27 encourages us to “wait for the LORD.” When we see no possibility of relief, David assures us, “I am still confident of this: I will see the goodness of the LORD in the land of the living.” Read Psalm 27.




1. David’s confidence in this prayer is based on God’s promises to him in 2 Samuel 7:5-16 (see also v. 28). What specific items in the psalm are related to God’s promises to David?











2. Why must our hope be based on God’s promises?









What have you seen happen in your life or in the lives of others when we do not base our hope in God?








3. David is able to be fearless in the face of evil men, armies and even war (vv. 1-3). Describe his attitude.











4. What images of safety does David apply to the Lord in verses 1-2 and 5-6?









How do these images give you hope?








5. David seeks not only the Lord’s protection but also the Lord himself (v. 4). How is David’s intense desire for God revealed in this psalm?






OEBPS/nav.xhtml




  Sommaire



  

    		Cover



    		Title Page



    		Contents



    		Getting the Most Out of Hope



    		1 Waiting for the Lord: Psalm 27



    		2 Renewing Your Strength: Isaiah 40:25-31



    		3 Investing in the Future: 1 Timothy 6:3-19



    		4 Living in Hope: 1 Peter 1:3-12



    		5 Longing for Glory: Romans 8:18-27



    		6 The Ultimate Victory: 1 Corinthians 15:35-58



    		7 The Return of the King: 1 Thessalonians 4:13—5:11



    		8 When All Things Become New: Revelation 21:1-8



    		Leader’s Notes



    		What Should We Study Next?



    		Other Lifeguide® Bible Studies by Jack Kuhatschek



    		About the Author



    		More Titles from InterVarsity Press



    		Copyright



  







  Pagination de l’édition papier



  

    		1



    		1



    		5



    		6



    		7



    		8



    		9



    		10



    		11



    		12



    		13



    		14



    		15



    		16



    		17



    		18



    		19



    		20



    		21



    		22



    		23



    		24



    		25



    		26



    		27



    		28



    		29



    		30



    		31



    		32



    		33



    		34



    		35



    		36



    		37



    		38



    		39



    		40



    		41



    		42



    		43



    		44



    		45



    		46



    		47



    		48



    		49



    		50



    		51



    		52



    		53



    		54



    		55



    		56



    		57



    		58



    		59



    		60



    		61



  







  Guide



  

    		Cover



    		Hope



    		Start of content



    		Contents



  







OEBPS/images/Fig1.jpg
LifelGuide®

BIBLE STUDIES






OEBPS/images/AI_IVP_Books_G.jpg
==
Vp

An imprint of InterVarsity Press
Downers Grove, lllinois





OEBPS/cover/cover.jpg
Jack KUHATSCHEK

HOPE

Your Heart’s Deepest Longings






